08-09-2002 

102184823

Form PTO-1594 **Recordation Form Cover Sheet** Trademarks Only Page 1

Attorney Docket No.20903T

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03-01)

## **Recordation Form Cover Sheet**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  | RKS ONLY  |
|---|---|
| Tab settings ⟩ ⟩ ⟩ ▼  | ▼ ▼ ▼   |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  EDY'S GRAND ICE CREAM  ☐ Individual(s)  ☐ Association   | Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: DREYER'S GRAND ICE CREAM, INC.   |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership  X Corporation-State California  ☐ Other  | Street Address:  Street Address: 5929 College Avenue  City: Qakland, CA   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes X No  | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment  | ☐ Association   ☐ General Partnership   ☐ Limited Partnership   X Corporation-State: Delaware   |
| Execution Date: July 29, 2002   | ☐ Other   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   | B. Trademark Registration No(s): 2001681  ers attached? Yes X No  6. Total number of applications and   |
| Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Johanna F. Sistek TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200  08/08/2002 LMJELLER 00000225 201430 2001681 01 FC:461 40.00 CH | registrations involved  |
| 02 FC: 482 200.00 CH  | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and copy of the original document.  Johanna F. Sistek  Name of Person Signing  | d correct and any attached copy is a true    1/30/02   Date   Signature   Date   Date |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002558 FRAME: 0376** 

## Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

- Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): (Continued from Page 1)
- Additional name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies): (Continued from Page 1)
- Additional application number(s) or trademark numbers (Continued from Page 1)

APPL. NO FILING DATE 75/749829 REG NO. ISSUE DATE 1883791

75/749827

1266497

75/749820

1885152

75/750894

75/750897

SF 1370443 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002558 FRAME: 0377

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edy's Grand Ice Cream, a California corporation, having a business address at 5929 College Avenue, Oakland, CA 94618, has adopted the following trademarks:

| TRADEMARK             | APPL. NO<br>FILING DATE | REG NO.<br>ISSUE DATE |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| EDY'S GRAND           |                         | 2001681               |
| (U.S.)                |                         | 09/17/96              |
| EDY'S GRAND           |                         | 1883791               |
| (U.S.)                |                         | 03/14/95              |
| HOME OF QUALITY       | 75/749829               |                       |
| (U.S.)                | 07/14/99                |                       |
| T & W (STYLIZED)      | 75/749827               |                       |
| (U.S.)                | 07/14/99                |                       |
| T & W ROYAL ICE CREAM | 75/749820               |                       |
| (U.S.)                | 07/14/99                |                       |
| T & W ROYAL LIGHT     | 75/750894               |                       |
| (U.S.)                | 07/14/99                | Ì                     |
| T&W ROYAL FREE        | 75/750897               |                       |
| (U.\$.)               | 07/14/99                |                       |
| EDY'S GRAND ICE CREAM |                         | 1266497               |
| (U.S.)                |                         | 2/7/84                |
| EDY'S GRAND ICE CREAM |                         | 7852                  |
| (Puerto Rico)         |                         | 2/7/84                |
| EDYS                  |                         | 1885152               |
| (U.S.)                |                         | 3/21/95               |

WHEREAS, Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc. is a Delaware corporation, having a business address and situs at 5929 College Avenue, Oakland, California 94618, is desirous of acquiring the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the on-going business to which the Marks pertain, the above identified registrations and

TRADEMARK --- REEL: 002558 FRAME: 0378

applications for registration, and all causes of action for past infringement.

EDY'S GRAND ICE CREAM

1.8

ate: 4-29-02

Name: William C. Collett

Title: Treasurer

SF 1370285 v!